ltem 5
Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: 06/05/2012, 9:00 AM, Voting Session
Prepared By/Phone Number: Alan Miller, Planning and Budget Office, 854-9726

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Leslie Browder, County Executive
Planning and Budget

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Biscoe

Review and approve requests regarding grant programs, applications, contracts and
permissions to continue:

A. Amendment to the contract with the Corporation for National and Community
Service (through the OneStar Foundation) for Health and Human Services and
Veterans Service, to deobligate unspent funds from the FY 12 award for the
AmeriCorps Program; and

B. Approve permission to continue the Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program
and use Health and Human Services and Veterans Service’s budget for related
operating expenses until the forthcoming FY 12 agreement is fully executed.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:

Item A is an amendment to the existing AmeriCorps Contract to close out the current
grant. As part of the Closeout process, the grantor has asked the County to deobligate
$11,000. Since the grant goes through the Onestar Foundation, the contract
modification also deobligates $111.11 to Onestar for a total deobligation of $11,111.11.

Item B is an extension of an existing Permission to continue. The department expects
the Contract to be ready in the third quarter, but an additional continuation is needed to
avoid a gap in service.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

PBO recommends approval.

ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:

Additional information is provided on each item’s grant summary sheet.

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Item A deobligates $11,111.11 of the existing contract. No additional funds are required
by Commissioners Court.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

Planning and Budget Office Leslie Browder

County Judge’s Office Cheryl Aker


akerc
Typewritten Text
Item 5


TRAVIS COUNTY
6/5/2012

GRANT APPLICATIONS, CONTRACTS AND PERMISSIONS TO CONTINUE

FY 2012
The following list represents those actions required by the Commitssioners Court for departments to apply for, accept, or continue to operate grant programs. This regular agenda iterm contains this summary sheet, as well as backup material that is
attached for clarification.
Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program PBO  Auditor's
Dept. Grant Title Penod Award Cost Share Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Notes Assessment Page #
Contracts
A 58 AmedCorps* 8/1/2011 - $298,922 $236,045 $0 $183,061 $718,028 26.5 R MC 11
7/31/2012
* Amended from original.
Grant Term Personnel Operating Total Filled PIC Auditor's
Dept. Grant Title on Application Cost Transfer Request FTE Expiration Date Notes Assessment  Page #
Permission to Continue
B 58  Comprehensive Energy Assistance 1/1/2012- $29,196 $29,196 $58,392 4.00 $41,152 R EC 18
Program 12/31/2012
PBO Notes: County Auditor's Complexity Assessment measuring Impact to their Office’s Resources/Workload
R - PBO recommends approval. S - Simple
NR - PBO does not recommend approval MC - Moderately Complex
D - PBO recommends item be discussed. C - Complex

EC - Extremely Complex



FY 2012 Grant Summary Report
Grant Applications approved by Commissioners Court

The following is a kst of grants for which apphication has been submitted since October 1, 2011, and the notification of award has not yet been received.

Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program Approval
Dept  Name of Grant Term Award Cost Share Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Date
49 Little Webberville Park Boat Ramp 6/01/2012- $77,502 $o $25,834 $0 $103,336 - 10/25/2011
Renovation Grant 05/31/2015
49 Webberville Park Boat Renovation Grant 6/01/2012- $129,793 $0 $43,624 $0 $173,417 - 10/25/2011
5/31/2015
49 Dink Pearson Patk Boat Ramp Grant 6/01/2013- $500,000 $0 $166,667 $0 $666,667 - 10/25/2011
5/31/2016
58 AmeriCotps 8/1/2012- $298,671 $0 $437,941 $73,677 $810,289 28.00 11/1/2011
7/31/2013
47 State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 - 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- SCBA equipment 11/30/2014
47 State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 - 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- equipment licenses 11/30/2014
47 State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 - 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- maintenance contract ~ 11/30/2014
47  State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- replacement 11/30/2014
equipment
47  State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 S 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- chemical protective 11/30/2014
clothing
47 State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $33,500 $0 $0 $o $33,500 - 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- radiological isotope 11/30/2014
identifier
47 State Homeland Security Grant program 10/01/2012- $8,000 $o $0 $0 $8,000 - 1/10/2012
(through CAPCOG)- dosimeters 11/30/2014
49 FY 12 Habitat Conservation Plan Land 5/1/2012- $4,834,800 $0  $3,223,200 $0 $8,058,000 - 1/17/2012
Acquisition Assistance Grant 8/30/2014
49  Emergency Management Performance Grant 10/1/2011- $138,465 $138,464 $o $0 $276,929 3.00 1/24/2012
9/30/2012
24 Travis County Veterans Coutt 7/01/2012- $53,414 $0 $0 $0 $53,414 - 1/31/2012
6/30/2013
45  Drug Court & In-Home Family Services 9/01/2012- $181,000  $20,011 $0 $0 $201,011 024  1/31/2012

8/31/2013



Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program Approval
Dept Name of Grant Term Award Cost Share Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Date

45  Juvenile Accountability Block Grant (JABG) 9/01/2012- $101,525 $11,280 $0 $0 $112,805 1.34 1/31/2012
Local Assessment Center 8/31/2012

19 Underage Drinking Prevention Program 10/1/2012- $161,205 $230,502 $35,951 $53,875 $481,533 3.50 2/7/2012
9/30/2013

24 Veterans Court Grant 9/1/2012- $226,516 $o $0 $0 $226,516 2.00 2/7/2012
8/31/2013

39 Travis County Adult Probation DWI Coutt 9/30/2012- $206,515 $0 $0 $0 $206,515 3.05 2/7/2012
9/29/2013

24 Family Drug Treatment Court 9/1/2012- $137,388 $0 $0 $0 $137,388 1.00 2/14/2012
8/31/2013

37 TCSO Child Abuse Victim Services 9/1/2012- $24,997 $0 $24,997 $0 $49,994 1.00 2/14/2012
Personnel 8/31/2013

39 Travis County Adult Probation DWI Court 9/1/2012- $229,112 $0 $0 $0 $229,112 4.00 2/14/2012
8/31/2013

42 Drug Diversion Coutt 9/1/2012- $132,585 $0 $0 $0 $132,585 1.00 2/14/2012
8/31/2013

45  Travis County Juvenile Treatment Drug 9/1/2012- $199,766 $0 $0 $0 $199,766 g 2/14/2012
Court-SAMSHA /CSAT 8/31/2013

19 Family Violence Accelerated Prosecution 09/01/12 $121,905 $31,534 $16,365 $17,742 $187,546 2.28 2/21/2012
Program 08/31/13

45  Travis County Eagle Resoutce Project 09/01/12 $31,926 $0 $0 $0 $31,926 5 2/21/2012
08/31/13

45 Trama Informed Assessment and Response 09/01/12 $192,666 $0 $0 $0 $192,666 0.50 2/21/2012
Program 08/31/13

47 Fire Mitigation Assistance Grant Hodde 09/04/11 $38,605 $12,868 $0 $0 $51,473 - 3/13/2012
Lane #2957 09/19/11

47  Fire Mitigation Assistance Grant Pedernales 09/04/11 $333,005 $111,002 $0 $0 $444,007 . 3/13/2012
#2959 09/19/11

47  Fire Mitigation Assistance Grant Steiner 09/04/11 $385,016 $128,339 $0 $0 $513,355 B 3/13/2012
#2960 09/19/11

49  Travis County Fuels Reduction Project (aka 09/01/12 $200,775 $66,925 $0 $267,700 = 3/20/2012
Wildfire Mitigation Grant) 08/31/14

58 Parenting In Recovery* 09/30/11 $583,843 $62,818 $80,000 $52,212 $778,873 1.00 3/20/2012
09/29/12

45 Residental Substance Abuse Treatment 10/01/12 $143,743 $47,914 $0 $0 $191,657 1.75 3/20/2012
(RSAT) Program 09/30/13

45  Trama Informed Assessment and Response 09/01/12  $192,666.00 $0.00 $0 $0  $192,666.00 0.50 3/27/2012
Program* 08/31/13



Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program Approval
Dept  Name of Grant Term Award Cost Share Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Date
45  Travis County Eagle Resource Project* 09/01/12 $31,926.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $31,926.00 C 3/27/2012
08/31/13
39 Travis County Adult Probation Co- 10/01/2012 $565,345.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $565,345.00 3.00 4/17/2012
Occurring Re-entry Services 9/30/2012
49 FY 12/13 CAPCOG Travis County Expo 7/1/2012 $31,500.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $31,500.00 - 4/17/2012
Center Recycling Grant 06/30/2013
57 NEH Presetrvation Assistance 2/01/2012 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $6,000.00 - 4/17/2012
8/1/2013
39 SCATTF - Sheriff's Combined Auto Theft 09/01/12 $1,007,657 $173,811 $236,537 $0 $1,418,005 12.00 5/1/2012
Task Force 08/31/13
45 Youth Reentry Program 10/01/12 $1,047,504 $0 $0 $o $1,047,504 3.00 5/1/2012
03/31/15
39  Domestic Violence Accountability 10/01/2012 $499,956 $0 $0 $0 $499,956 3.00 5/15/2012
Management Program 09/30/2014
*Amended from original agreement. $13,236,792 $1,035,468 $4,291,116 $197,506 $18,760,882 75.16



¥Y 2012 Grant Summary Keport

Grants Approved by Commissioners Court

The following is a list of grants that have been received by Travis County since October 1, 2011

Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program Approval
Dept  Name of Grant Term Award Cost Share  Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Date

24 Drug Diversion Court 9/01/2011- $132,702 $0 $0 $0 $132,702 1.00 10/4/2011
8/31/2012

24  Travis County Vetetan's Court 9/01/2011- $155,000 $0 $0 $0 $155,000 2.00 10/4/2011
8/31/2012

22 Family Drug Treatment Coutt 9/01/2011- $119,185 $0 $0 $0 $119,185 1.00 10/4/2011
8/31/2012

39  DWI Court 9/01/2011- $231,620 $0 $0 $0 $231,620 4.00 10/4/2011
8/31/2012

49  Low-Income Repair Assistance, Retrofit, 5/06/2008- $1,650,140 $0 $0  $155,101 $1,805,241 . 10/4/2011
and Accelerated Vehicle Retirement 8/31/2013

Program (LIRAP) Local Initiatives Projects*

45  Travis County Psychology Internship 9/01/2011- $464,733 $99,779 $0 $0 $564,512 S 10/11/2011
Program 8/31/2016

58  Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program* 1/01/2011- $5,519,883 $0 $0 $0 $5,519,883 - 10/18/2011
12/31/2011

37  Austin/Travis County Human Trafficking 1/01/2011- $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 - 10/18/2011
LE Task Fortce* 9/30/2012

24 Drug Diversion Court* 9/01/2010- $188,422 $0 $19,132 $0 $207,554 1.00 10/18/2011
8/31/2011

37 2012 Target & Blue Law Enforcement 10/1/2011- $500 $0 $0 $0 $500 - 10/25/2011
Grant 9/30/2012

45  Juvenile Setvices Solicitation for the Front 9/1/2011- $21,000 $0 $0 $0 $21,000 - 10/25/2011
End Therapeutic Services Program 8/31/2012

45  Travis County Eagle Resource Project 9/1/2011- $39,907 $0 $0 $0 $39,907 - 10/25/2011
8/31/2012

58  Travis County Family Drug Treatment 10/1/2011 - $550,000 $0 $28,012  $155,321 $733,333 4.00 11/1/2011
Court - Children's Continuum 9/30/2014

47  Emergency Management Petformance Grant 10/1/2010- $78,753 $78,753 $0 $0 $157,506 3.00 11/8/2011
3/31/2012

37  State Criminal Alien Assitance Progtam 7/1/2009- $683,501 $0 $0 $0 $683,501 - 11/22/2011
(SCAAP) 6/30/2010

58  Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program*  1/1/2011- $5,519,883 $0 $0 $0 $5,519,883 S 11/22/2011

12/31/2011



Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program Approval
Dept Name of Grant Term Award Cost Share  Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Date
47 Urban Area Security Inititive* 8/1/2010- $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 1.00 11/22/2011
13/31/2012
45  Leadership Academy Dual Diagnosis Unit- 10/1/2011- $142,535 $47,512 $0 $0 $190,047 1.82 11/29/2011
Residential Substance Abuse Treatment 9/30/2012
Program
58  Seniors and Volunteers for Childhood 9/1/2011- $8,846 $0 $0 $0 $8,846 020 11/29/2011
Immunization (SVCI) 8/31/2012
58 Coming of Age (DADS) 9/1/2011- $24.484 $24,484 $0 $0 $48,968 - 11/29/2011
8/31/2012
58  Coming of Age (CNCS)* 10/1/2010- $75,743 $22,723 $98,466 0.59 11/29/2011
3/31/2012
58 Emergency Food and Shelter Program, 1/1/2012- $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 - 12/6/2011
Phase 30 12/31/2012
34 Bulletproof Vest Partnership - CN4 4/1/2011- $493 $493 $o $0 $986 - 12/13/2011
9/30/2012
42 Drug Diversion Court* 09/01/2011- $132,702 $0 $4,605 $2,602 $139,909 1.00 1/3/2012
08/31/2012
58 DOE Weatherization Assistance Program 04/01/2011- $212,612 $0 $0 $0 $212,612 - 1/10/2012
03/31/2012
49 Low-Income Repair Assistance, Retrofit, 1/24/2012- $175,000 $0 $0 $0 $175,000 - 1/17/2012
and Accelerated Vehicle Retirement 8/31/2013
Program (LIRAP)
37  Travis County Sheriff's Office Response 12/01/2011- $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 = 1/31/2012
Equipment 5/31/2012
24  Formula Grant - Indigent Defense Grants 10/01/2011- $441,998 $0 $0 $0 $441,998 - 1/31/2012
Program 9/30/2012
23  Texas Commission on Environmental 11/19/2012- $590,797 $0 $0 $0 $590,797 2.00 1/31/2012
Quality Intergovernmental Cooperative 8/31/2012
Reimbursement Agreement with Travis
County*
59  Capital Area Trauma Advisory Council 5/1/2011- $5,888 $0 $0 $0 $5,888 - 2/7/2012
8/31/2012
58  ARRA WAP Weatherization Assistance 09/01/2009 $7,622,699 $0 $0 $0 $7,622,699 3.00 2/21/2012
Program* 02/28/2012
40  OVW FY2010 Safe Havens: Supetvised 10/01/2010 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 ; 2/28/2012
Visitation and Safe Exchange Grant 09/30/2013

Program*



Grant Grant County County In-Kind Program Approval
Dept  Name of Grant Term Award Cost Share  Contribution Contribution Total FTEs Date

37  TxDOT Impaited Driving Mobilization 03/07/12 $18,102 $6,100 $0 $0 $24,202 3/13/2012
Grant 09/30/12

37 2009 COPS LE Technology Grant* 03/11/12 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 3/13/2012
09/10/12

49  LIRAP Local Initative Projects (LIP)* 05/06/08 $1,688,163 $0 $0 $0 $1,688,163 - 3/20/2012
08/31/13

17  Ransom and Sarah Williams Farmstead 10/1/2011- $7,500 $0 $7,500 $0 $15,000 - 3/27/2012
Educational Outteach Project 9/30/2013

58  Coming of Age (CNCS) 4/1/2012- $50,495 $321,591 $0 $0 $372,086 6.80 3/27/2012
3/31/2013

42 Drug Diversion Court* . 09/01/2011- $132,702 $0 $7,930 $0 $140,632 1.00 4/3/2012
08/31/2012

58  Share the Warmth 04/01/12 $24,500 $0 $0 $0 $24,500 = 4/24/2012
09/30/12

21 Electronic Disposition Reporting 04/15/2012 $34,939 $0 $0 $0 $34,939 = 5/8/2012
08/31/12

31 Full Setvices Community Schools - East 02/01/2011 $7,215 $0 $0 $7,215 $14,430 0.20 5/8/2012
Austin Children's Promise 09/30/2011

31 Full Setvices Community Schools - East 10/01/2011 $10,000 $0 $0 $7,215 $17,215 0.20 5/8/2012
Austin Children's Promise* 09/30/2012

*Amended from original agreement. $27,927,642 $601,435 $67,179 $327,454  $28,923,710 33.81



FY 2012 Grants Summary Report

Permission to Continue

Cm. Ct. Cm. Ct.
Amount requested for PTC PTC Contract  General Fund
Name of Grant Term Personnel Operating Total Filled PTC Approval Approval
Dept Grant per Application Cost Transfer Request FTEs Expiration Date Date Date Reimbursed?
Comprehensive Energy 1/1/2012-
58 Assistance Program 12/31/2012 $29,196 $29,196 $58,392 4.00 3/31/2012  12/27/2011 N/A No
Comprehensive Energy 1/1/2012-
58 Assistance Program* 12/31/2012 $0 $0 $175,000 0.00 3/31/2012  12/27/2011 N/A No
Casey Family Programs
Community and Family 1/1/2012-
58 Reintegration Project 12/31/2012 $15,196 $15,196 $30,392 1.00 3/31/2012 12/27/2011 N/A No
Casey Family Programs
Community and Family 1/1/2012-
58 Reintegration Project 12/31/2012 $29,196 $29,196 $58,392 1.00 6/30/2012 3/20/2012 N/A No
Comprehensive Energy 1/1/2012-
58 Assistance Program 12/31/2012 $29,196 $29,196 $58,392 4.00 5/31/2012 3/27/2012 N/A No
Totals $102,784 $102,784 $380,568 10.00

*This portion of the request is not a typical permssion to continue and wili temporarily use General Fund resources for grant program operating expenses. Expenses will be made in the General Fund and reclassified against the grant once ]
funds are available.



TRAVIS COUNTY FY 09 - FY 14 PLANNING TOOL FOR AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT (ARRA) AND LARGE MULTI-YEAR GRANT
CONTRACTS

The potential impact in future years to the County is shown for planning purposes only. County funding determinations will be made annually by the Commissioners Court based on the availability funding and
progress of the program. ARRA Grants are highlighted in bold.
Future year amounts are estimated if not known and impact amounts may be reduced if additional Non-County funding is identified. Amounts shown in a particular year may not represent the actual grant term
allocation since terms may overlap the County's Fiscal Year.

Grant Confracts approved by Commissioners Court FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14
Grant Award M:iﬁ‘g:;nty Grant Award Ad:;‘g:cutnty Grant Award Ad:lr.an:cutnly Grant Award Adt'ir.nmnty Grant Award Adﬂ;}g::tmy Grant Award Ad:impC:lp Yy
Dept Grant Title
Criminal Justice | Travis County Mental Public Defenders Office. To establish the nation's | § 375,000 [ $ 250,000 [$ 250,000 | § 375000{% 125000 |$ 500000|$% N E 625,000 | $ - |$ 625000 $ 625000
Planning  [first stand alone Mental Health Public Defenders Office. Full impact in
FY 12 when grant is no longer available.
Criminal Justice | Office of Parental Representation. County impact is intended to be $ 300000{% 307743|$ 100,000 }|$ 102,380 | $ 50,000 | $ 152,360 | $ - |8 152,360 | $ - 1§ 152360 $ 152360
Planning offset by reductions to Civil Indigent Attorney Fees. Full impact in FY
12 when grant is no longer available. Impact amounts will be updated
to take info account internal reaflocations and any potential
costs/savings to indigent attorneys fees that are centrally budgeted.
Criminal Justice |Office of Child Representation. County impact is infended to be offset | $ 300,000 {$ 301,812($ 100,000 | $ 102,358 | § 50,000 | $ 152,359 | § - |8 152,359 | $ - |8 152,359 $ 152,359
Planning by reductions to Civil Indigent Atforney Fees. FY 11 s last year of
grant. Impact amounts will be updated fo take into account internal
reallocations and any pofential costs/savings to indigent attorneys fees
that are centrally budgeted.
Criminal Justice [Travis County Information Management Strategy for Criminal $ - |8 - {$ 48735918 - |9 - | 284321 - s 26432 $ - | 26432 $ 26432
Planning  |Justice (ARRA). Includes technology funding for (Constables,
Records Management, Adult Probation, Juvenile Probation, Court
Administration, County Attorney's Office, District Attorney's
Office and Manor Police Department).
Facilities  |Energy Efficlency and Conservation Block Grant (ARRA).For $ - |$ 2207900} $ 1,292,000 $ - $ - $ - $ .
Management |Retrofit of the Travis County Executive Office Building HVAC
System. One-time grant and Includes a $1.2 milllon County
contribution In FY 10 to complete project.
Travis County |2009 Byme Justice Assistance Grant (ARRA). One-time grant for | $ - s - {$ 123750 | § - {$ 165000 $ - |$ 165000 $ - |8 - |8 - $ .
Sheriff's Office |one-time capital purchases. Does not require a County match or
program to continue after grant term ends on 9/30/12.
Travis County |Travis County Sheriff's Office Response Equipment (ARRA) - One- | $ - s -4 - |8 - 18 - |8 - |$ - |8 - |$ 100,000 | $ - $ .
Sheriff's Office [time funds
Travis County |Recovery Act - STOP Violence Against Women Act. TC Expedited | $ - |8 - |8 64,599 | § - $ . $ - $ - $ .
Sheriffs  |Victims Restoration Grant (ARRA). One-time ARRA funding for
Office/County |laptops for TCSO and one-time funding for a Victim Counselor,
Attommey’s  |laptop computer, and operating expenses for the County
Office Attorney's Office. Grant ends March 2011, but for simplification
purposes the award Is shown fully in 2010. No County match or
commitment after grant ends.




Community (Recovery Act Combating Criminai Narcotics Activity Stemming | $ - 1S - |$ 14375018 - 18 1437508 - |8 - - 18 - |8 - 18 - |$ .
Supervision and | from the Southem Border of the US: Enhancing Southemn Border
Corrections |Jails, Community Corrections and Detention Operations. (ARRA)
Grant will supplement department's state funding to help keep all
current probation officer positions. This two year funding goes fo
the State and there Is no County obilgation or impact. Full
amount of grant Is believed to be spent by FY 11.
District Attorney |Interlocal Agreement for the Austin/Travis County Family Viclence $ 3427931% - | 342793 (% - |8 342793 (8 - 1§ 342793 - 1% M27931)8 - 18 M279318 -
Protection Team. Includes funding for the District Attorney's Office,
County Attomey’s Office, Travis County Sheriff's Office, and Constable
Pct 5. Grant is coordinated by the City of Austin. it is possible that the
responsibility to apply for the Grant may fall to the County for FY 11
and beyond.
Transportation |Local Transportation Project - Advanced Funding Agreement $ - |8 - [$ 687047 |8 - |8 - |8 - |8 - - |8 - | .
and Natural {(ARRA). ARRA funding to upgrade 4 roads by milling and
Resources |overlaying roadway. Grant is a one-time grant with the potential
for estimated $13,741 contribution from the Road and Bridge
Fund.
Health and  |2009 Phase 27 ARRA Emergency Food and Shelter Program. The |$ 41,666 | § - |8 - |8 R } R ] - |8 - - |8 - |8 . $ .
Human Services |grant is a one-year one-time grant for emergency utility
assistance that does not require a County match or program to
continue after termination.
Healthand  {Americorps. Grant mafch is handled internally within the existing $ 288139($% - |$ 28207(% - 1% 28297|% - 1§ 298297 - |$ 29829718 - 18 2812978 -
Human Services |budget of the Texas AgriLife Extension Service. Assumes grant will
continue each year.
Healthand  |Parenting in Recovery. FY 09 is Year Two of a Potential Five Year $ 500000($ 77.726|% 500000($ 80,0008 500000($ 80,000($ 500000 80,000 | § - 1§ 5800008 - [ $ 580,000
Human Services |Grant. The full impact will occur in FY 13 when grant funding is no
longer available.
Health and  |ARRA Texas Weatherization Assistance Program. Provide $ - |$ 2,311,350 | TBD $ 5,311,349 | TBD - $ . $ .
Human Services |weatherization services to iow income househoids
Health and | Community Development Block Grant ARRA (CDBG-R) Fundstobe |$ 90,000 [ § - ]$ 136300($ - 18 - |8 - |8 - - 08 - |8 - $ -
Human Services |used for approx 39 water connections for Plainview Estates.
Health and | Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). /mpactamountsare | $ 833133 |$ 223908 |$ 866,380 | $ 223908 |$ 866380 | 223908 |% 866,380 223908 |$ 866380 |$ 223908 (% 8663%0|% 223908
Human Services {based on the amounts added for staff added in HHS and County
Auditor's Office to support the grant. The Auditor's staff person also
supports other large federal grants, but is only listed here for
simplification. Actual amounts may vary by year. Assumes grant will
continue each year.
Health and  |Community Putting Prevention to Work (Tobacco Free Worksite | $ - $ K ) - }$ 100,000]$ - |$ 100,000 - s - |8 K] - S .
Human Services | Policy). Inferfocal with the City of Austin fo receive ARRA funds to
development a fobacco free workstite policy for County facllities.
Includes 1.5 FTE to support program. In addition, there are
existing resources provided by the State that are avaliable
through the employee clinic to help employee fo quit tobacco use.
Ends Feb 2012,
Totais $ 3,070,731 $ 1,161,189 $ 8,619,525 $ 2,175,626 § 7,952,569 $1,135059 $ 2272470 $ 1,260,059 § 1607470 $ 1,760,059 $ 1,490480 $ 1,760,059

County Impact includes the grant match amount that is not internally funded or costs that required a budget Increase and the amount that may be required by the County upon termination of the grant. This amount does not include all costs related to the administration
of the grant that are incurred by the County. Existing grants with approved contracts for the current year with pending applications for the following year are shown only on the contracts sheet to avoid duplication.

0/




GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Application Approval: [ ] Permission to Continue: [_]
Check One:

Contract Approval:  [X] Status Report: ]
Check One: Original: L] Amendment: X
Check One: New Grant: L] Continuation Grant:  [X]
Department/Division: | Travis County Health and Human Services and Veterans Service
Contact Person/Title: | John C. Bradshaw, Contract Specialist
Phone Number: 854-4277
Grant Title: AmeriCorps
Grant Period: From: | 8/1/11 |  To: | 7/31/12
Fund Source: Federal: [X] | State: [ ] | Local: []
Grantor: OneStar Foundation
Will County provide grants funds to a subreceipent? Yes: [ ] No: [X]
Are the grant funds pass-through another agency? If yes Yes: [X No:[]
list originating agency below

Originating
Grantor: Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS)
Budget Categories Grant County Cost County

Funds Share Contribution In-Kind TOTAL
Personnel: 296,919 165,301 73,360 $535,580
Operating: 2,003 5,469 109,701 $117,173
Capital 0 0 0 $0
Equipment:
Indirect Costs: 0 65,275 0 $65,275
Total: $298,922* $236,045 $183,061 $718,028
FTEs: 15.00 9.00 2.5 26.5

* This is the total awarded to the county. The OneStar Foundation can receive up to $3,019 as an
administrative fee. The total grant award is $301,941.

Travis County will not be able to spend all of the $298,922 for the year ending 7/31/12 due to
certain AmeriCorps members leaving before completing their terms of service. Therefore, the
grant award for the current year is being reduced by $11,000 to $287,922. The administrative fee
paid to the OneStar Foundation is being reduced by $111.11 to $2,907.89. The revised grant

amount for 2011-2012 shown on the deobligation amendment is $290,829.89, the total of the
revised grant funds going to Travis County and the revised administrative fee going to OneStar.

Permission to Continue Information

Funding Source Personnel Operating Estimated Filled PTC
(Account number) Cost Transfer Total FTE Expiration
Date
0 $0 0.00

M\Staff Current\Dissa\53-HHS\FY*12 AmeriCorps Grant Summary (deobligation) 6-5-12.docx

i



Department Review | Staff Initials Comments
County Auditor = PL
County Attorney [
Projected Projected

Performance Measures FY 12 Progress To Date: FY 13
Applicable Depart. Measures | Measure | 12/31/11 | 3/31/12 | 6/30/12 | 9/30/12 | Measure
Educational Program 86,000 86,000
Participants

Measures For Grant

AmeriCorps members 30 31 32
successfully completing
national service training

Outcome Impact Description

The training gives AmeriCorps members knowledge about
national service and their job duties that allows them to
competently perform their service activities. The training
develops an ethic of service among the members. All members

must complete the training in order to serve in the pro

gram.

AmeriCorps member service 34,800 23,735 34,800

hours

Outcome Impact Description | This measure shows the number of service hours the
AmeriCorps members are providing to the community.

Students enrolled in after- 1,400 1,520 1,400

school programs

Outcome Impact Description

This measure shows the number
s members.

AmeriCo

of students served by the

Number of students enrolled
who complete an after-school
program (attend 60% or more
of the classes)

850

889

850

Outcome Impact Description

AmeriCorps members are used to augment staff in after-school
programs with the goal of increasing students’ interest in
academic subjects in general and science in particular.

Number of third through
eighth graders who are
projected to complete
CAPITAL science
enrichment classes and will
show a 20% increase in
science knowledge as
indicated by science pre and
post tests administered by
AmeriCorps members.

446

169

446

M:ASIT Current\Diaps\$8-} Y'12 AmeriCorps Grant S



Outcome Impact Description | AmeriCorps members are used to augment staff in after-school
programs with the goal of increasing students’ knowledge of
science.

PBO Recommendation:

This contract amendment will deobligate $11,111.11 from the AmeriCorps grant due to the
county being unable to spend the full amount of funding that was awarded by the Corporation for
National and Community Service through the OneStar Foundation. The decrease is split between
Travis County ($11,000) and the OneStar Foundation (1,111.11). The funding deobligation is
related to AmeriCorps staff members leaving the program before their term was completed and
does not reflect any problems on Travis County’s part. PBO recommends approval of this grant
deobligation.

1. Brief Narrative - Summary of Grant: What is the goal of the program? How does the grant fit
into the current activities of the department? Is the grant starting a new program, or is it
enhancing an existing program?

Travis County 4-H CAPITAL uses the AmeriCorps members to expand its after-school
programs.

2. Departmental Resource Commitment: What are the long term County funding requirements
of the grant?

There are no county funding requirements once the grant ends. There is a cash and in-kind match
required while the grant is in progress.

3. County Commitment to the Grant: Is a county match required? If so, how does the department
propose to fund the grant match? Please explain.

The grant requires a cash and in-kind match totaling $419,106. These matches will come from 4-
H CAPITAL, the Texas AgriLife Extension Service, and TCHHSVS. The grant is revenue
neutral. It will not increase the General Fund budget.

4. Does the grant program have an indirect cost allocation, in accordance with the grant rules? If
not, please explain why not.

The grant allows for a 4% indirect cost allocation for the county and 1% ($3,019) for the OneStar
Foundation. The county is not claiming its 4% allocation because this would raise the cost per
FTE from its current $15,052 to $15,680 and make it uncompetitive.

L il

5. County Commitment to the Program Upon Discontinuation of Grant by Grantor: Will the
program discontinue upon discontinuance of the grant funding? (Yes/No) If No: What is the
proposed funding mechanism: (1) Request additional funding (2) Use departmental resources. If
(2) is answered, provide details about what internal resources are to be provided and what other
programs will be discontinued as a result.

Travis County 4-H CAPITAL will continue to offer after-school programs once the grant ends
but not at as many locations.

6. If this is a new program, please provide information why the County should expand into this
area.

M\Staff Cu i Y'12 AmeriCorps Grant b 5-12.docx.

13



NA

7. Please explain how this program will affect your current operations. Please tie the
performance measures for this program back to the critical performance measures for your
department or office.

The grant allows 4-H CAPITAL to increase the number of sites where it offers after-school
programs without increasing General Fund expenditures. This increases the departmental
performance measure for educational program participants.

MASafL C ¥'12 AmediCorps Grast igation) 6.5-12.docx

(4



TRAVIS COUNTY HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES
and VETERANS SERVICE
502 E. Highland Mall Bivd.
P. O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

Sherri E. Fleming
County Executive
for TCHHSVS
(512) 854-4100
Fax (512) 279-1608

DATE: May 16, 2012

TO: Members of th%f)ommissioners Court
FROM: @wm - %UW

“Sherri E. Fleming, County Executive r
Travis County Health and Human Services and Veterans Service

SUBJECT: AmeriCorps grant deobligation amendment

Proposed Motion:

Consider and take appropriate action to approve an amendment deobligating
$11,111.11 in funding from the FY’12 grant for the Travis County CAPITAL AmeriCorps
Project.

Summary and Staff Recommendations:

The grant funds 12 full-time, 14 half-time and 4 quarter-time AmeriCorps members who
provide after-school enrichment programs each week during the school year at local
schools as well as help staff summer camps. The programs focus on science and
technology, environmental education, outdoor education, and life skills. Four current
Travis County staff provide program coordination and support for the day-to-day
activities of the AmeriCorps members.

Travis County will not be able to spend all of the $298,922 in FY'12 grant funds due to
certain AmeriCorps members leaving before completing their terms of service.
Therefore, the grant award for the current year is being reduced.

TCHHSVS staff recommends approving this amendment.

1S



Budgetary and Fiscal Impact:

The initial grant award of $301,941 is being reduced to $290,829.89. The initial award
was comprised of $298,922 for Travis County and an administrative fee of $3,019 for
the OneStar Foundation. Travis County’s share is being reduced by $11,000 to
$287,922 and the OneStar Foundation fee is being reduced by $111.11 to $2,907.89.

The grant requires a combination of cash and in-kind matches totaling $419,106. These
matches come from 4-H CAPITAL, the Texas AgriLife Extension Service, and
TCHHSVS. The grant is revenue neutral. It will not increase the General Fund budget.
The FY'12 grant runs from 8/1/11 - 7/31/12.

Issues and Opportunities:

Studies show that students who participate in after-school programs have fewer
behavior problems, handle conflict better, show improved social skills and enhanced
academic performance. AmeriCorps members provide much needed staff to increase
the number of after-school programs in Travis County as well as enhance existing
programs. Travis County 4-H CAPITAL programs differ from more traditional programs
by offering hands-on activities that reinforce key concepts in the curriculum.

Background:

Travis County 4-H CAPITAL is a non-profit organization affiliated with the Texas AgriLife
Extension Service. The Extension Service provides a variety of educational programs
for county youth and adults.

Cc: Dolores Sandmann, Director, Texas AgriLife Extension Service
Susan A. Spataro, CPA, CMA, Travis County Auditor
Jose Palacios, Chief Assistant County Auditor
Patty Lennon, Financial Analyst, Travis County Auditor's Office
Laura Ward, Assistant County Attorney
Leslie Browder, Executive Manager, Planning and Budget Office
Diana Ramirez, Analyst, Planning and Budget Office
Cyd Grimes, C.P.M., Travis County Purchasing Agent
Shannon Pleasant, Purchasing Agent Assistant, Travis County Purchasing
Office

16



Sub-Grantee Information
Legal Applicant
Travis County through the Travis County Department of
Health and Human Services and Veterans Service
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, TX 78767-1748

EIN: 74-6000192

Award Information

CFDA Number 94.006
eGrants Grant Number 06AFHTX0010051
eGrants Application ID 11AC126698

Amendment Information

Program Name
Travis County CAPITAL AmeriCorps Project

Primary Contact
Charlotte Benbenek-Price
512-854-3192
cebenbenek-price@ag.tamu.edu
Pre-Award Cost Start Date  Not Applicable
Project Period 8/1/2009 - 7/31/2012
Budget Period 8/1/2011 — 7/31/2012

This amendment is to document a reduction in the total CNCS Share amount reimbursable to the sub-grantee by the total
amount listed below. This amendment does not change previously required and approved matching percentages.

The amount listed below represent the total funds that the sub-grantee has indicated it will not utilize for the 2011-2012

budget period.

2011-2012 CNCS Share Deobligated Amount

Reimbursable to Sub-Grantee
Commission Fixed Amount

Total Reduction

2011-2012 CNCS Share
Originally Awarded

$301,941

Terms of Acceptance

$11,000.00
$111.11
$11,111.11

2011-2012 CNCS Share
Amended

$290,829.89

Al terms and conditions stated in the original “Notice of Grant Award”, including all attachments are still valid and
effective. Only items specifically stated under the Amendment Information section have changed.

Signature Authority

The person signing this Amendment on behalf of the Sub-Grantee or representing himselffherself as signing this
amendment on behalf of the Sub-Grantee, hereby agrees that he/she has been duly authorized by the Sub-Grantee to
certify this amendment on behalf of the Sub-Grantee and to validly and legally bind Sub-Grantee to all the terms of this

amendment.
Grantee Sub-Grantee
BY:
Elizabeth Darling Date Samuel Biscoe Date
President/CEO County Judge
OneStar Foundation Travis County through the Travis County

Department of Health and Human Services
and Veterans Service

Vletse Sl ta
lue wale

(7



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Application Approval: [_]

Permission to Continue: [X]

Check One:

Contract Approval:  [] Status Report: ]
Check One: Original: X Amendment: ]
Check One: New Grant: ] Continuation Grant:  [X
Department/Division: | 58/54
Contact Person/Title: | Lisa Sindermann / Financial Analyst Lead
Phone Number: 854-4594
Grant Title: Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP
Grant Period: From: | 1/01/2012 |  To: | 12/31/2012
Fund Source: Federal: [X | State: [ ] | Local: []
Grantor: Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs (TDHCA)
Will County provide grants funds to a subrecipient? Yes: [ ] No: X
Are the grant funds pass-through another agency? If yes Yes: X No: []
list originating agency below
Originating
Grantor: U. S. Department of Health and Human Services
Budget Categories Grant County Cost County

Funds Share Contribution In-Kind TOTAL
Personnel: 455,078 0 0 0 $455,078
Operating: 2,446,235 0 0 0] $2,446,235
Capital 0 0 0 0 $0
Equipment:
Indirect Costs: 0 0 0 0 $0
Total: $2,901,313 $0 $0 $0 | $2,901,313
FTEs: 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
Permission to Continue Information
Funding Source Personnel Operating Estimated Filled PTC
(Account number) Cost Transfer Total FTE Expiration
Date
001-5854-611-0701 30,138 30,138 $60,276 4.00 | August 31,
2012

Department Review | Staff Initials Comments
County Auditor X MG
County Attorney [] N/A

9



Projected Projected

Performance Measures FY 12 Progress To Date: FY 13
Applicable Depart. Measures | Measure | 12/31/11 | 3/31/12 | 6/30/12 | 9/30/12 | Measure
Number of Households 15,000 15,000
receiving utility assistance

Measures For Grant

Number of Households 3,082 3,082
receiving utility assistance
through the three grant
components, Household
Crisis, Co-Pay and Elderly
Disabled

Outcome Impact Description | Utility assistance provided by this program is to address a
household crisis situation regarding energy bills; provide
copayment or multiple term energy payments for the household

in order to achieve energy self-sufficiency.

| | I | |

Outcome Impact Description

| | | | |

Outcome Impact Description

PBO Recommendation:

HHS&VS is requesting a Permission to Continue funding the salaries and benefits of three
Office Specialists dedicated to the Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) grant for
the third quarter of the grant period (June-August 2012). The county continues to negotiate with
TDHCA over the contract language regarding the procedures for purchasing audit services.

The department has indicated that it fully expects the contract to be fully executed during the
third quarter of the grant period. The grant funds will reimburse the county for these PTC
expenditures once the grant contract is executed. PBO recommends approval of this PTC.

1. Brief Narrative - Summary of Grant: What is the goal of the program? How does the grant fit
into the current activities of the department? Is the grant starting a new program, or is it
enhancing an existing program?

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs has released to Travis County a draft
of the 2012 CEAP grant contract. The contract states the award for this grant will be $2,901,313.
This funding provides $455,078 for salary expenses relating to the allowable tasks of the 3 full-
time and 2 part-time temporary workers, and other department staff providng outreach and case
management activities. This grant funding also provides $2,445,035 for utility assistance
relating to the three utility component budgets and $1,200 for training and travel expenses.

The program assists low-income households with heating and cooling energy utility assistance.
This helps in meeting the program goal of achieving energy self-sufficiency for low-income
families and individuals. Program guidelines allow households to seek utility assistance to
address a crisis situation relating to household energy bills or the household situation may need a
copayment or multiple payment term to achieve energy self-sufficiency.

1



The department also utilizes funding from this CEAP program for providing clients with case
management services to address other household issues other than those encompassing energy
needs.

2. Departmental Resource Commitment: What are the long term County funding requirements
of the grant?
LNo additional funds are required.

3. County Commitment to the Grant: Is a county match required? If so, how does the department
propose to fund the grant match? Please explain.

There is no County match required and no commitment by the Court to fund services if funds are
discontinued.

4. Does the grant program have an indirect cost allocation, in accordance with the grant rules? If
not, please explain why not.

This grant’s funding source (Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs) only allows
for reimbursement costs related to salaries of current and/or temporary staff performing
allowable functions associated with case management, administrative and direct services support
(outreach). There is no indirect cost allocation.

5. County Commitment to the Program Upon Discontinuation of Grant by Grantor: Will the
program discontinue upon discontinuance of the grant funding? (Yes/No) If No: What is the
proposed funding mechanism: (1) Request additional funding (2) Use departmental resources. If
(2) is answered, provide details about what internal resources are to be provided and what other
programs will be discontinued as a result.

l Yes |

6. If this is a new program, please provide information why the County should expand into this
area.

| N/A 2

7. Please explain how this program will affect your current operations. Please tie the
performance measures for this program back to the critical performance measures for your
department or office.

Travis County Health and Human Services & Veterans Service Family Support Services division
staff performs client eligibility interviews with clients seeking assistance provided by this
program and the other programs available through the department. These CEAP grant funds
provide household utility assistance through the three utility assistance program components.

The CEAP program funding represents the department’s largest program source for utility
assistance. Funding made available from this program has a dramatic impact on the number of
requests that can be met by the department for utility assistance and household appliance issues
from Travis County residents.




TRAVIS COUNTY HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES

and VETERANS SERVICE
100 North 1.H. 35
P. O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

Sherri E. Fleming

County Executive

(512) 854-4100

Fax (512) 854-4115

Date: May 22, 2012

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

FROM:

Sherri E. Fleming, County Executive
Travis County Health and Human Servites and Veterans Service

SUBJECT: Permission to Continue salary expenses of temporary workers for the
2012 Comprehensive Energy Assistance Program (CEAP) from the Texas
Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA).

Proposed Motion: Consider and take appropriate action on the request from Travis
County Health and Human Services & Veterans Service for permission to continue
funding temporary employees funded by the Comprehensive Energy Assistance
Program (CEAP) in the 2012 program year until a fully executed contract is obtained
from the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

Program Summary: The department has requested permission to continue these
salaries in the amount of $60,276. for five temporary employees in the 2012 CEAP
grant for the next three months, ending August 31, 2012. The grant period for 2012
began January 1, 2012. Prior permission to continue requests for these salaries were
approved by Commissioners Court on December 27, 2011 and March 27, 2012,
TDHCA has provided a draft of the 2012 CEAP grant contract and the department
continues to negotiate with TDHCA over the contract language regarding the
procedures for purchasing audit services. The department anticipates the grant
contract should be fully executed within the next three months.

These office specialists are needed to continue the services provided by this grant
program pending the approval of the grant contract. The department deems it



necessary to retain this staff for maintaining a level of continuity for serving the
residents of Travis County with this program assistance.

This funding will be used to fund the revenue and expenditure budgets for the next
three months’ worth of salary and benefits. The grant will reimburse the General Fund
upon execution of the grant contract.

TCHHSVS staff recommends approving the permission to continue.

Budgetary and Fiscal Impact:
The $60,276. will come from salary savings of vacant slots 171 and 270. No matching
funds are required. The current contract period is from 01-01-12 and ends 12-31-12.

Issues and Opportunities: The department uses CEAP funds for direct assistance for
qualified clients in Travis County, allowable administrative and case management costs,
and allowable direct services support costs for outreach. The grant allows the
department to provide assistance to clients who are experiencing an energy-related
hardship. This program is designed to assist clients in obtaining energy self-sufficiency
and is consistent with the goal of the Travis County Health and Human Services and
Veterans Service Department. In the last program year, funds from the CEAP grant
were used to assist more than 5,133 households within Travis County.

cc: Leslie Browder, County Executive, Planning and Budget Office
Diana Ramirez, Budget Analyst Sr., Planning and Budget Office
Susan A. Spataro, CPA, CMA, Travis County Auditor
Jose Palacios, Chief Assistant County Auditor
Michelle Gable, Auditor Analyst VI, County Auditors Office
Cyd Grimes, CPM, Travis County Purchasing Agent
Mary Etta Gerhardt, Assistant County Attorney
Jim Lehrman, Division Director, Family Support Services

22





